
EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING 13 AUGUST 2020 
Item 6 – Public Questions & Answers 
 
 

 Question From Question to  

1 David Simkins 
The Alton 
Society 

Cllr Glass 
 

The Alton Society have been following closely the correspondence initiated by the 
Chairman of Alton and District Residents’ Association in relation to the so-called “broad 
area of search” for development sites along the A31 which was the subject of EHDC’s 
June press release, and the confusion and dismay it has caused.  There appear to be 
many unanswered questions, but most importantly, and from The Society’s perspective, 
we see community involvement at an early stage as crucial.  Why will any results of this 
critically important study be left until the Reg 19 Consultation stage of the Local Plan 
Review process, when this will clearly be too late for any meaningful public scrutiny?  
 

Reply – Cllr Glass 
 
The Local Plan process is such, that no decision is made until the Regulation 19 Plan goes through the Council's Committee 
process.  However, to ensure that our communities are kept informed it was felt timely to share with them the Council's current 
thinking on its approach to delivering future housing. 
 
The Council's detailed justification to its final approach will be set out in the Regulation 19 Pan and supporting evidence.  This is the 
statutory process and it should be noted that between Reg 18 and Reg 19 the Council does not have to publish 'its thinking'. 
 
 

2 David Simkins 
The Alton 
Society  
 

Cllr  
Glass 

Conflicting statements have created a good deal of confusion as to whether the Land 
South East of Liphook and Land East of Horndean are to be excluded from any further 
consideration.  If they are not to feature in any further ‘area of search’, could you please 
explain to me why?  We, and the local community here in Alton, have every right to 
understand why EHDC’s preferred approach is the A31 corridor, if this is indeed the 
case. 
 
 



Reply – Cllr Glass 
 
Whilst there are some constraints to development at Whitehill & Bordon, the Council is now satisfied that these can be 
overcome.  However, for the other sites, the Council remains uncertain about whether this is possible, and to explore this further for 
each of the nine remaining large development sites would be likely to cause significant delay to the Local Plan process.  The Council 
is testing all reasonable alternatives for the strategy of the local plan through the sustainability appraisal process and will make clear 
the reasons for its final judgements when publishing the next iteration of the local Plan (Regulation 19). 
 
There is significant potential (demonstrated by the potential 7 Large Development sites), to identify a sustainable location for 
development in this A31 corridor, to deliver more homes in the future. 
 
Land South East of Liphook and Land East of Horndean were two sites included in the Large Development Sites 
consultation.  These sites are not within the identified 'broad area of search' along the A31 corridor and therefore it is not the 
Council's intention to allocate them at this stage. 
 
 

3 David Simkins 
The Alton 
Society  
 

Cllr Glass Whilst we must remain cognisant of the impact of the Covid-19 Pandemic lockdown, we 
are becoming increasingly concerned about the overall delays in moving to the next 
stage of the Local Plan Review.  As each month passes and as the old out-of-date Local 
Plan carries less and less statutory weight, we are surely increasingly exposed to the 
risk of speculative applications as each month passes.   Please can you tell me when 
we can expect a revised timetable to be published, especially given the fact that the Reg 
19 Consultation is currently shown on the Council’s website [Local Plan Made Easy] as 
due in the Summer of 2019? 
 

Reply – Cllr Glass 
 
The timetable for the Local plan is currently under review and will be published once finalised. 
 
 
 



4 Greg Ford Cllr Butler In the climate and environment strategy being brought to the council for adoption today, item 
B1.ii of the priorities and initiatives calls to “Extend retrofitting for existing homes by promoting 
and extending schemes to install energy efficiency measures like cavity wall insulation and 
smart thermostats”. 
 
The chancellor has made available significant funding of £500k + for council-led retrofit schemes 
under the Green Homes Grant, Local Authority Delivery programme (GHG LAD). This 
programme could bring large benefits for the district’s retrofit plans but requires significant staff 
resources to apply for the funds in a very tight deadline over the summer holiday period. 
 
1 What steps can the leadership take to provide administrative support so that council staff are 
able to pursue this funding pot and try to secure it for the residents of East Hants? Will it accept 
voluntary help from concerned residents in order to help make the application deadline? 

 

5 Greg Ford Cllr Butler 2 Only certain types of home and household are eligible for the GHG LAD scheme, which is 
targeted at the least energy efficient housing and at households with an income below £30,000. 
How would the council go about identifying and contacting those households in order to facilitate 
delivery? 

 

Reply – Cllr Butler  
 
Thank you for the question, it relates to retrofitting homes for energy efficiency, and the recent announcement of UK government 
finding for local authority delivery.  
 
 Background:  The announcement providing details on the green homes grant (GHG) local authority delivery (LAD) was made on 4 
August 2020.  The deadline for applications is 2 September. All work to install retrofit measures in homes must be completed by 31 
March 2021. The minimum bid is £500,000. 
 
The first step is to evaluate if this funding pot is something that EHDC can access and if we can offer adequate delivery assurance 
for our bid.  
 
The aim of the Local Authority Delivery (LAD) scheme is to address households in fuel poverty. That is dwellings which have poor 
energy performance, and with annual income of under £30,000. 



Officers have established using historical domestic EPC (Energy Performance Certificate) data there are likely to be about 8,500 
homes in the E, F, G categories in East Hants. Fuel Poverty stats tell us we have 5.5% of households in fuel poverty. Making some 
assumptions, there are possibly 450 homes in East Hampshire which qualify to benefit.   
 
In order to bid for the minimum £500K, and assuming we would identify every one of those 450 homes, the amount of grant per 
home would exceed the £10,000 guideline maximum spend per dwelling.  
 
The conclusion is that the best option is to join a consortium of other local authorities and make a joint bid.  
My officers have already cast a net for authorities to collaborate with, and this is work in progress.  A proportion of the fund can be 
used for ‘admin’, but we anticipate that this used by partners and installers to verify eligibility criteria, deliver the scheme, and 
administer warranty arrangements. 
 
In answer to both parts of the question, accepting help from concerned residents to complete a bid for the funding is challenging. 
(Security of computer systems; sharing data generally GDPR; specifying /verifying work completed; plus Covid 19 restrictions on 
meetings).  
 
However, we have made a commitment to work in collaboration with our communities, and so the best assistance that you, and 
community groups (like PCAN ACAN etc) can provide is to help identify where these homes are.   
 
In fact, this exercise will be valuable whether or not EHDC bids /wins funds for this current fund GHG LAD.   
 
Even this may present challenges, to ensure we are able to share data (GDPR, privacy) and to address safeguarding. And to agree 
the best timing and approach for referrals. All this would need to be outlined in the bid as part of the ‘delivery assurance’ which is an 
important criterion for allocating GHG LAD funding. 
 
The GHG LAD scheme is just the first of several pots of money that East Hants may be able to access, and we are awaiting more 
details from the government about other funds which may have a better fit for the profile of our district and the resources we have to 
deliver energy saving measures in homes in East Hants.  
 

 
 
 



Item 15 – Questions & Answers Under Standing Order 23.4(a) 
 
 

 Question From Question to  

1 Cllr Trevor 
Maroney 

Chief Executive Track & Trace.  Can the CEO please confirm that, as part of the Covid-19 Recovery 
phase, EHDC has its own local Track & Trace team, how big and effective is it, when 
was it first set up, how many cases has it handled and how effective has it been in 
helping to keep local residents safe? 
 

Answer 
 
The Track & Trace programme is a national imitative run by the NHS. The lead authority is the County Council supported by their 
Director of Public Health. District Councils may be asked to support the Director of Public Health in the event of a local issue. 
 

2 Cllr Trevor 
Maroney 

All Cabinet 
Members 

Portfolios.  Can all Portfolio Holders please confirm how delivery of the services for 
which they are responsible have been adapted to protect the public from Covid-19 
and, following those changes, if they can still deliver the same level of services within 
the originally agreed budget and planned service delivery timelines?   
 

Reply – Cllr Millard 
 
I would refer Cllr Maroney to the following Cabinet Reports, Covid-19 Recovery and Transformation report and the Covid-19 
Response which were considered at the Cabinet meeting held on 9 July 2020 and contain the answers he requires. 
 

3 Cllr Trevor 
Maroney 

Cllr Millard Lack of Democratic Accountability.  The £1 Billion Whitehill and Bordon 
Regeneration Scheme has, until now, been co-ordinated by two outside boards: The 
Strategy Board and the Delivery and Implementation Boards (DIB).  The former 
chaired by Cllr. Ferris Cowper until March 2020 and the latter by Cllr. Rob Humby 
(HCC).  These are classed as external organisations that are not directly accountable 
to any local authority.  Could the Leader of the Council please explain how he intends 
to ensure that both boards become democratically accountable to EHDC, the primary 
authority with responsibility for ensuring delivery of this vital regeneration scheme? 



Answer 
 
The Whitehill & Bordon Regeneration Programme is coordinated through a partnership of public and private sector organisations and 
the District Council plays a key role within the partnership. The Delivery Implementation Board (DIB) and Strategy Board (SB) are 
advisory groups only and are therefore non decision-making. As such any issues or matters arising from both of these groups would 
be reported to EHDC Portfolio Holders, relevant Committees, Cabinet and/or Council as appropriate and any decisions would be 
made in accordance with the Council's normal decision-making process. As such, full democratic accountability is achieved through 
the Council's normal route. The Strategy Board is currently being reviewed and the outcome of this review is expected by the end of 
2020. The Delivery & Implementation Board is an officer group and is currently chaired by Felicity Roe (Director of Culture, 
Communities and Business Services, Hampshire County Council).  
 

 
 
 


